General
Eaton’s Cooper Power™ series molded rubber
elbow arrester features Eaton’s metal oxide
varistor (MOV) disks in a pre-molded rubber
elbow to provide overvoltage system protection
in an insulated, fully shielded, submersible,
deadfront device.
The arrester housing interface conforms to IEEE

Figure 2. Temporary overvoltage curve. No prior duty at 85 °C
ambient.
Ordering information
To order an Eaton elbow arrester, determine the arrester maximum
continuous operating voltage (MCOV) rating for the intended
application using Table 1 and specify the appropriate catalog number
utilizing Table 3 and Figure 4.
Temporary overvoltage (TOV) capability
The temporary overvoltage (TOV) capability of Eaton’s elbow arrester
is shown in Figure 2.
Performance test char ac ter is tics
Eaton’s elbow arrester consistently withstands the following design
tests as described by IEEE Std C62.11:
• Duty cycle – 22 current surges of 5 kA crest 8/20 us waveshape
• High-current, short-duration discharge – 2 current surges of
40 kA crest 4/10 us waveshape
• Low-current, long-duration discharge – 20 current surges of
75 A crest 2000 us rectangular wave duration
Following each of these tests, the arresters remain thermally
stable as verified by continually decreasing power values during a
thirty-minute power monitoring period and no evidence of physical
or electrical deterioration.
Arrester type Amp Voltage Config Duty kV (MCOV) Design
D A L 2 2 5 E 1 8 P
DAL - Deadfront Elbow Arrester
2 - 200 A ANSI
15 - 15 kV
25 - 25 kV
35 - 35 kV***
* Parking stand configuration only available in 15 and 25 kV designs
** Posi-Break only available in 25 kV designs
*** 35 kV designs are IEEE 386 large interface
P - Posi-Break**
Blank if standard
03 - 3(2.55) kV
06 - 6(5.1) kV
09 - 9(7.65) kV
10 - 10(8.4) kV
12 - 12(10.2) kV
15 - 15(12.7) kV
18 - 18(15.3) kV
21 - 21(17) kV
24 - 24(19.5) kV
27 - 27(22) kV
30 - 30(24.4) kV
33 - 33(27) kV
36 - 36(29) kV
E - Elbow
P - Parking Stand*
Table 3. Elbow arrester catalog number configurations
4
Catalog Data CA235037EN
Effective May 2021
15, 25 and 35 kV 200 A metal oxide varistor (MOV)
elbow and parking stand arrester
Available duty cycles - kV (MCOV)
Voltage
Class 3 (2.55) 6 (5.1) 9 (7.6) 10 (8.4) 12 (10.2) 15 (12.7) 18 (15.3) 21 (17) 24 (19.5) 27 (22) 30 (24.4) 33 (27) 36 (29)
15 kV
25 kV*
35 kV
Figure 4. Available duty cycles by voltage class.
Dimensional information
Figure 5. Dimensional information of standard elbow arrester. Figure 6. Dimensional information of parking stand arrester.
C C
S3
S3
A B
B
A
* 25 kV parking stand not available in 3 and 6 kV duty cycle
5